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1 UNION SQUARE, MILFORD, NH 03055 TEL: (603)249-0620 WEB: WWW.MILFORD.NH.GOV 

Date: March 10, 2020 

To: Planning Board 

From: Kellie Shamel, Town Planner 

Subject: Frederick & Celia Lorden Trust (owner) and Ponemah Hills, LLC (applicant) – Review for 
acceptance and consideration of final approval for a major site plan to construct a 6,447 square foot, 9-
unit multifamily residential building with a nine stall carport along with associated site improvements. 
The parcel is located at 0 Ponemah Hill Road in the Residence B District.  Tax Map 43, Lot 61.   

BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL: 
The applicant is before the Board seeking approval of a site plan to construct a 6,447 square foot, 9-unit multifamily 
residential building with a nine stall carport, along with associated site improvements including service from municipal 
water and sewer. The property totals approximately 1.94 acres with 249 linear feet of frontage on Ponemah Hill Road. 
The property is currently undeveloped and lies within the Residential B zoning district.   

The applicant was last before the Board on February 19th and a site walk was held on March 3rd.  Revised plans have 
been submitted to address Board and Staff comments.   

APPLICATION STATUS: 
The application was accepted as complete on February 19, 2020. 

NOTICES: 
Notices were sent to all property abutters on February 6, 2020. 

WAIVERS: 
No waivers have been requested. 

ZONING: 
The parcel is within the Residence B District.  The intent of the Residence B District is to provide areas for increased 
residential density and other uses which are compatible with these residential densities. 
The allowable density for a multi-family use in the Residential ‘B’ Zoning District is determined by Section 5.03.4.A 
which states that multi-family dwellings shall be served by both municipal sewerage and water systems and may have a 
maximum of five (5) units per acre.  The total maximum allowable for the property pursuant to Section 5.03.4.A is 9 
units (5 units x 1.91 acres).   

TRAFFIC AND ACCESS MANAGEMENT: 
Vehicular egress and access to the property will be from a single curb cut off of Ponemah Hill Road.  Designated parking 
areas have been provided internally on site.  The applicant has revised the plan to include a 16 foot wide access on the 
southeast portion of the site for emergency vehicles.    

Section 7.03 Sidewalks of the Development Regulations states that the Planning Board may require sidewalks 
for pedestrian traffic to provide a connection between the main entrances of business, housing or industrial 
establishments, parking areas and along public roadways.  The Planning Board may also require sidewalks from the 
road to the main building entrance or along the road frontage if there is a reasonable expectation pedestrian patrons, 
residents, neighbors, children, shoppers or employees would be traveling to or from the site.   
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PARKING: 
The proposed parking on site meets and exceeds the minimum requirements set forth in Section 6.05.4 Table of off Street 
Parking which requires two (2) spaces per unit: 9 units x 2 = 18 spaces required. The plan shows a proposed 20 spaces 
plus 9 carport spots.   
The Board may consider discussing with the applicant the possibility of reducing the amount of parking spaces given the 
amount of impervious surface onsite. 

OPEN SPACE/LANDSCAPING: 
As per Section 5.03.7 of the Zoning Ordinance, open space shall be provided for all uses, other than single-family and 
two-family dwellings in an amount equal not less than thirty (30) percent of the total lot area.  
The property exceeds the minimum open space requirements (58,364 square feet / 1.340 acres) or 70% of the total parcel 
area. 

The applicant has revised the landscape plan to include additional plantings along the frontage of Ponemah Hill Road in 
compliance with Section 6.08.7A.2.  Additional plantings (arborvitae) have been added to the eastern buffer area as 
discussed at the last Planning Board meeting.  

Staff would recommend installing additional vegetation buffer in areas where there may be gaps. 

DRAINAGE/STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
The applicant has reduced the entrance roadway to 22 feet per staff recommendation to decrease the amount of 
impervious surface on site.  Additionally, the applicant has revised the stormwater management area to account for the 
additional 16 foot wide access and other changes on site.  These drainage changes are under review by KV Partners.   

Subject to resolution of any additional comments from the engineering consultant, the stormwater system design 
adequately mitigates the increase in runoff rate and volume caused by the proposed development as required by the 
Town’s Regulations.  

BUILDING ELEVATIONS 
The applicant has provided the proposed building elevations for review and consideration by the Board (see attached).  
The proposed elevations provide the appropriate scale, massing and from when compared to the surrounding properties 
and buildings. 

 INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS: 
Ambulance: No comments. 

Assessing: No comments. 

Building Department: No comments 

Code Enforcement/ Health: No comments. 

Conservation Commission: Comments due by 3/13/2020. 

Fire Department: See attached e-mail. 

Heritage Commission:  No comments. 

Police Department: No comments. 

Public Works: No comments. 

Water/Sewer Utilities: No comments. 

Drainage/Stormwater: Comments due 3/16/20. 

Community Development / Planning: 
1. Site Plan, Notes.  Add a note stating sewer and driveway permits shall be obtained for this project. Addressed.

2. General Comment. Staff would recommend the applicant consider ways to decrease the amount of impervious surface onsite
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such as reducing the number of parking spaces/carport spaces provided and/or reducing the width of the entrance roadway to 
22 feet. Addressed. 

3. General Comment. Please confirm the sight distance is adequate.  There is concern about sight distance to the west while 
exiting the site given the curving of the road. Addressed.

4. Landscape Plan. Staff would recommend additional tree plantings along the frontage of Ponemah Hill Road in compliance 
with Section 6.08.7.A.2 requiring one tree per each 30 feet of landscaped strip along the access way (unless it can be shown 
that existing trees meet these requirements). Addressed.

5. Landscape Plan.  Staff would recommend additional landscaping within the site in compliance with Section 6.08.6 requiring a 
minimum of 1 shrub for every 5 feet of building frontage and additional landscaping within the site that is compliant with 
Section 6.08.7.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The applicant should be prepared to address the comments raised by the Planning Board, Conservation Commission, 
Town Consultants, Staff, and public pertaining to the Site Plan. If the Board is satisfied with the information and 
responses from the applicant and finds the remaining concerns can be addressed with staff, staff would recommend a 
conditional approval.  
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KVPartners LLC_________                  _____________________ 
P.O. Box 432, New Boston, NH 03070                                                                       (603) 413-6650               
 
 
March 15, 2020 
 
 
Kellie Shamel, Town Planner 
Town of Milford 
1 Union Square 
Milford, NH 03055 
 
Re: Ponemah Pines Site Plan, Ponemah Hill Road (Map 43, Lot 61)  
 Drainage Review 
 
Dear Ms. Shamel: 
 
We reviewed the revised 9-sheet plan set dated March 9, 2020 and Stormwater Management Report 
dated March 9, 2020 both prepared by Fieldstone Land Consultants in accordance with our agreement 
with the Town.  Based on that review, we find that all of our previous comments have been addressed 
and the project drainage design is acceptable from an engineering perspective. 

 
If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact me at 603-413-
6650 or on my cell phone at 603-731-1562 or by email at MVignale@kvpllc.com.   
 
Sincerely, 
KVPartners LLC 

 
Michael S. Vignale, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 



Town of Milford 

CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
 
Town Hall 

1 Union Square 

Milford, NH 03055-4240 

(603) 249-0628 

Fax (603) 673-2273 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
March 13, 2020 
 
To: Milford Planning Board 
 
Re: Interdepartmental Review   Map 43 Lot 61 
Ponemah Pines LLC  Site Development Plans 
19 Ponemah Hill Rd 
 
To the Board, 

The Conservation Commission reviewed the March 2020 revised plan at their March 12, 2020 
meeting.  The MCC has some follow up comments. 

1. The Commission members were told that the applicant proposes to use arbor vitae for their buffer 
plantings.  These plantings could be supplemented with columnar junipers which provide winter 
food for birds and other wildlife. These plants are also quite hardy in challenging soils. 

2. It is unclear what the surface material will be for the proposed emergency vehicle access on the 
north side of the building.  Would the applicant consider using geogrid with grass or other hardy 
groundcover planting?  This will promote water infiltration and a more attractive aspect for the 
homeowners for an access that, hopefully, will be rarely utilized by emergency services. 

The Commission appreciates the opportunity to review this application.  We look forward to seeing a 
well-designed project that improves the natural resource functionality of the site. 

 

Very Respectfully, 

Chris Costantino 
Milford Conservation Commission  

http://www.milford.nh.gov/


From: Jason Smedick
To: Kellie Shamel
Subject: RE: Planning Dept. IDR - Ponemah Hill Site Plan
Date: Wednesday, March 11, 2020 9:34:38 AM

Good morning Kellie,

After review of the redesigned site plan, our office can offer Fire Department approval.

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

Captain Jason A Smedick
Milford Fire Department
Bureau of Fire Prevention & Investigation
Deputy Health Officer
39 School Street
Milford NH 03055
603-249-0680

From: Jason Smedick 
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2020 4:06 PM
To: Kellie Shamel
Subject: RE: Planning Dept. IDR - Ponemah Hill Site Plan

Hey Kellie,

I met with Chad yesterday and there are revisions coming back to the board.

Relative to the boards questions, The requirements are from Saf-C 6000 the NH State Fire Code, 
NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code 2015 Edition, Chapter 18, Fire Department Access and Water Supply.

We have 7 or more apartment building with either 360 degree access or access on 2 to 3 sides. This 
is done for rescue from porches.
The access road width is required by NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code, Chapter 18, Section 18.2.3.4.1.1.
As for the grass paver system we allow and of the ones out in the industry. We offer that to help with 
green space and storm water requirements. Currently St. Joes urgent care id the only place we have 
this in place.
I hope this helps.
Let me know if you  need anything else.
J
Captain Jason A Smedick
Milford Fire Department
Bureau of Fire Prevention & Investigation
Deputy Health Officer
39 School Street
Milford NH 03055
603-249-0680

mailto:jsmedick@milford.nh.gov
mailto:kshamel@milford.nh.gov
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